
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 17th December, 2019 
at 4.30 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

  
Leader –  Councillor Hammond 
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker 
Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning –  
  Councillor Paffey 
Healthier and Safer City – Councillor Shields 
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Green City & Environment – Councillor Leggett 
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur 
Place and Transport - Councillor Rayment 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

  

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:XXXX@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant: 

 financial impact (£500,000 or more)  

 impact on two or more war
[...]
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 19th November, 2019 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   BUDGET MATTERS  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 To consider any key financial decisions of a capital or revenue nature. 

 
9   SCC SOCIAL HOUSING TENANCY AGREEMENT - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS  

(Pages 9 - 56) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture seeking approval 
for changes to the Tenancy Agreement following the citywide consultation. 
 
 
 



 

10   SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN - AMENDED TIMETABLE FOR LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS)    (Pages 57 - 80) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport seeking 
approval of the amended Local Plan timetable to replace that already detailed in the 
Local Development Scheme, which was approved by Cabinet in July 2019. 

 
Monday, 9 December 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 

 



 

 

- 17 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
 

39. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Councillor Dr. Paffey was appointed to represent the Solent LEP – Skills and Advisory 
Board for the remaining Municipal Year.   
 

40. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF SEPTEMBER 2019  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25619) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed the 
following:  
 
General Revenue Fund 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

i) Note the forecast outturn position is broadly break even (net underspend of 
£0.01M), as outlined in paragraph 4.   

ii) Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 12 to 15 and appendix 1. 

iii) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 18 and 
appendix 2. 

iv) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 21 and 22 and appendix 3. 

v) Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement attached at 
appendix 5 and detailed in paragraphs 24 to 25. 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 18 - 
 

 
vi) Note the forecast outturn position is an underspend of £1.77M as outlined in 

paragraph 23 and appendix 4. 
 
 

41. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD QUARTER 2  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25621) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed the 
following:  
 

(i) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £190.14M 
as detailed in paragraph 5, tables 2 and 6, and the associated use of 
resources in table 7. 

(ii) Notes the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £178.26M as 
detailed in paragraph 5, tables 2 and 6 and the associated use of resources 
in table 7. 

(iii) Notes that the overall forecast position for 2019/20 at quarter 2 is £120.82M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £0.12M, as detailed in table 4, and 
Appendix 2. 

(iv) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2023/24 based 
on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be 
subject to change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of 
anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future 
government grants to be received. 

(v) Notes that £47.43M has been added to the programme with approval to 
spend, with relevant approvals. These additions are detailed Appendix 1. 

(vi) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.65M in 2020/21 and 
£0.32M in 2021/22, to the Healthier & Safer City programme. As detailed in 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 paragraphs 1 and 4. 

(vii) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.28M in 2020/21, to the 
Homes & Culture programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 
paragraph 4. 

(viii) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.23M in 2019/20 and 
£0.30M in 2020/21, to the Leader programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 4 paragraphs 3-4. 

(ix) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.21M in 2019/20 to the 
Place & Transport programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 
paragraph 4. 

(x) Approves the addition and cumulative spend of £0.52M in 2019/20, to the 
Resources programme. As detailed in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4 paragraph 
2. 

(xi) Approves slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 3. 
Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5 year 
programme. 

 
42. BLOCK CONTRACT FOR CHILDREN’S RESIDENTIAL SERVICES FOR LOOKED 

AFTER CHILDREN  

 

Page 2



 

 

- 19 - 
 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25630) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and 
Lifelong Learning, Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Integration and 
Quality, following consultation with the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for 
Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning and Director of Children’s Services, to enter 
into, following a mini competition, one or two Block Contracts for 3-6 beds with providers 
on the existing Children’s Residential Care Framework. 
 

43. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2019  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25509) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court 
Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and 

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 
regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible. 

 
44. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 

FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt 
appendix to the following Item. 
 
The appendix was considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
It was not in the public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice the 
Council’s business affairs. 
 
 

45. IMPLEMENTATION OF MICROSOFT 365  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25460) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) Agrees to contract with Microsoft for Phase 1 of the Microsoft 365 roll-out at a 
maximum cost of the amount specified in Appendix 1. 

(ii) Delegates to the Service Director for Digital and Business Operations, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources and the 
Service Director for Finance and Commercialisation, to award the contract 
and implement the project. 

Page 3



 

 

- 20 - 
 

(iii) Delegates to the Service Director for Digital and Business Operations to 
negotiate reductions in the scope of the work required from Microsoft in order 
to reduce the total cost of the project. 

(iv) Delegates to the Service Director for Digital and Business Operations to 
recruit or commission additional temporary IT capacity at a maximum cost of 
£80,000. 

(v) Approves the addition and spend of the amount defined in Appendix 1 in 
2019/20 within the Resources portfolio in the capital programme. 

 
46. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 

FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the following 
Item. 
 
The report is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Categories 3, 
5 and 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It 
is not in the public interest to disclose this because doing so would prejudice 
information that is both commercially sensitive and detrimental to the business affairs of 
the Council.  
 
 

47. BUDGET MATTERS - STUDIO 144  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25760) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the recommendations as set out in the confidential report.   
 
 

 

Page 4



1 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

 BUDGET MATTERS 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 DECEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison  Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

S151 Officer Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of any key changes in the overall General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for the period 2019/20 to 
2023/24. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Approves the addition and spend of £1.19M in 2020/21 and £0.40M in 
2021/22 to the Place & Transport capital programme. As detailed in 
paragraph 4. 

 (ii) Approves the addition and spend of £1.08M in 2019/20, to the Resources 
capital programme. As detailed in paragraph 5. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The capital programme is reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with the 
Council’s Capital Strategy. The forecast position is reported to the Council Capital 
Board with any required programme update reported to Cabinet and Council for 
approval. This report is required to enable schemes in the programme to proceed 
and to approve additions and changes to the programme. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Changes to the capital programme are undertaken within the resource constraints 
imposed on it. No new schemes can be added unless specific additional 
resources are identified. Alternative options for new capital spending are 
considered as part of the budget setting process in the light of the funding 
available and the overall financial position. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk


3.  Service Directors, Service Leads and Project Managers have been consulted in 
preparing the reasons for any budget changes. Each addition has been subject 
to the relevant consultation process which reflects the role played by Council 
Capital Board. The content of this report has been subject to consultation with 
Finance Officers for each service. 

 CHANGES TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

4.  Section 106 Funded Works – (Addition of £1.19M in 2020/21 and £0.40M in 
2021/22) 

Approval is sought for the addition of £1.19M in 2020/21 and £0.40M in 2021/22 
to the Place & Transport programme and approval to spend this sum in these 
years; funded by S106 developer contributions. The allocation of site specific 
S106 enables schemes to be undertaken in line with planning applications and 
meet the specific obligations set out in the S106 approvals.  

 

5.  Desktop Refresh (Addition of £1.08M in 2019/20) 

Approval is sought for the addition of £1.08M in 2019/20 to the resources 
programme and approval to spend this sum in 2019/20; funded by council 
resources. £0.44M will be used to fund the wider development of the desktop 
refresh project replacing devices over 5 years old and £0.64M is required for 
Phase 2 of the Smart Ways of Working project to upgrade all Civic Centre based 
users. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

6.  This report principally deals with capital and the implications are set out in the 
main body of the report. The revenue implications arising from borrowing to 
support the capital programme have been considered and can be accommodated 
within current revenue budgets. 

Property/Other 

7.  There are no specific property implications arising from this report other than the 
schemes already referred to within the main body of the report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

8.  Financial reporting is consistent with the Chief Financial Officer’s duty to ensure 
good financial administration within the Council. The Capital Programme update 
is prepared in accordance with the Local Government Acts 1972 – 2003. 

Other Legal Implications:  

9.  None directly, but in preparing this report, the Council has had regard to the 
Human Rights Act 1998, the Equality Act 2010, the duty to achieve best value 
and statutory guidance issued associated with that, and other associated 
legislation. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

10.  None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

1.  The update of the Capital Programme forms part of the overall Budget Strategy 
of the Council and is in line with the Financial Procedure Rules. 

Page 6



KEY DECISION?  Yes/No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES 
AFFECTED: 

All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1.   

2.   

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1.   

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Privacy Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact 

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SCC SOCIAL HOUSING TENANCY AGREEMENT – 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 DECEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CULTURE   

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Marie Dakin Tel: 023 808302364 

 E-mail: Marie.dakin@southampton.gov.uk  

Director Name:  Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530 

 E-mail: Paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To present a proposed amended Tenancy Agreement which has been prepared after 
taking into account all consultation representations and comments. The consultation 
was carried out with all current Southampton City Council (council) tenants, 
prospective tenants and residents of Southampton.  

 

The council’s current Tenancy Agreement has not had any significant update since 
2003 and there are a number of clauses which could now benefit from change. The 
proposed tenancy agreement is modern, fit for purpose, allows better alignment with 
welfare benefits and clearly sets out both the Council’s and tenants’ rights and 
responsibilities.  

 

In reviewing the Tenancy Agreement regard has been had to the Tenancy Strategy 
2013-2017 and the Housing Strategy 2016-2025.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet note the results of the consultation exercise as detailed 
in the Members’ Room Document.  

 (ii) That Cabinet note the summary of the proposed changes to the 
council’s secure tenancy as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 (iii) That Cabinet agree to the implementation in April 2020 of the 
proposed Tenancy Agreement, attached at Appendix 2. 

 (iv) That any minor amendments to the text for the tenancy agreement 
be finalised by the Head of Service following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member (apart from any amendments to the terms of the 
tenancy which would need to follow the statutory process.) 

 (v) That Members note that this tenancy agreement be kept under 
regular review in the future and if any major changes are required 
then these will be brought forward for a decision. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Marie.dakin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk


REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. It is important that a tenancy agreement is kept up to date in terms of 
legislative requirements. The council’s current Tenancy Agreement has not 
had any significant update since 2003 and there are a number of clauses 
which could now benefit from change as detailed in Section 8.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not to make any changes to the Tenancy Agreement.  

 This has been discounted as many of the terms and definitions are no longer 
in use or out of date. The Tenancy Agreement was last amended in 2003 and 
there has been legislative changes made since that date. The majority of the 
consultation representations agreed with the proposed changes. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The consultation took place between 25 July 2019 and 16 October 2019.  

 

The following activities were carried out as part of the consultation: 

 Letter sent to all council housing tenants to make them aware of 

the proposals and consultation including a phone number for the
[...]
l/Revenue  

Page 11



10. The implementation of the changes to the Tenancy Agreement will cost £20k 
which includes the printing of letters, replacement tenancy agreements and 
the postal costs of writing out to all tenants. These costs will be paid from the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

11 There will be no further costs for software to the Northgate Housing IT system 
if the change to 52 weeks is made, but staffing time will be required for the 
implementation and testing of new processes. 

Property/Other 

12. The properties are all owned by the HRA. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

13. Section 9 of the Housing Act 1985 (HA 85) gives Local Authorities the power 
to provide housing accommodation. Section 21 of the HA 85 gives general 
powers of management of housing accommodation. Section 102 and 103 of 
the HA 85 give Local Authorities the power to vary the terms of fixed and 
periodic secure tenancies. The process includes the service of a preliminary 
notice to vary tenancy terms and a period of consultation prior to any decision 
to vary the terms of the tenancy (other than variations only involving rent, 
rates and charges which do not require a preliminary notice)). Once a 
decision has been made to vary a tenancy a notice of variation needs to be 
served on all affected tenants giving at least 4 weeks’ notice of the variation of 
the terms before it is effective. 

14. Southampton City Council has a compact agreement with local voluntary 
agencies which gives a commitment that consultations will be for a minimum 
of 12 weeks.  

15. Southampton City Council has a published statement of arrangements for 
consultations pursuant to Section 105 of the HA 1985 which confirms 
consultations on housing management will be for a minimum of 12 weeks. 

Other Legal Implications:  

16. The Council must have due regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010 when carrying out any functions, including changing or 
updating documentation, that may have any effect on any protected persons, in 
particular the duty to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
advance equality of opportunity and fostering good relations. Local Authorities 
also have a duty under the Human Rights Act 1998, when carrying out any 
function, not to act incompatibly with rights under the European Convention for 
the Protection of Fundamental Rights and Freedoms  

17. Homes England is the Regulator for Social Housing.  The Regulator 
publishes Regulatory standards that all registered providers of social 
accommodation must comply with. This includes the tenant standard which 
states that social landlords must meet all applicable statutory and legal 
requirements including in relation to the terms of tenancies. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

18. The risk level is low. The tenancy agreement has not been updated for 16 
years and the revision of it will bring all the terms used in the agreement up to 
date. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
Page 12



19. This is consistent with and not contrary to the Council’s policy framework. 

 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. Summary of Recommendations Table for Tenancy Agreement - including 
summary of feedback  

2.  Draft Tenancy Agreement  

3.  Equality and Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. Consultation Feedback Report – All feedback 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Ru
[...]
 
tenancy agreement with 
contact details and 
information on the 
departments and 
agencies who can provide 
support and assistance if 
tenants have concerns or 
do not understand the 
impact of the change. An 
illustration of the impact 
on an individual’s rent 
account will also be given 
as an example. 

Health & 
Wellbeing  

No identified impact  

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

No identified impact  

 

Page 54



 

Page 5 of 5 

 

 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN - AMENDED 
TIMETABLE FOR LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
(LDS) 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 DECEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE AND TRANSPORT 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Amber Trueman Tel: 023 8083 7597 

 E-mail: amber.trueman@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095 

 E-mail: denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The new Local Plan enables us to take a fresh look at the challenges and 
opportunities in the city and to update our planning policies to address these and 
provide the platform to deliver positive growth and sustainability. The Local Plan will 
ensure that we can deliver the new homes, businesses, jobs, shops and infrastructure 
the city needs over the coming decades. 
 
The timetable for producing development plans has to be published in the Local 
Development Scheme. 
 
This report sets out the amended timetable for producing the new Local Plan for the 
city. This timetable will replace that set out in the current Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) (known as ‘Preparing our Development Plans’), which sets out how and when 
we will prepare the new ‘Southampton City Vision’ Local Plan as well as other 
essential planning documents. The current Local Development Scheme was 
approved by Cabinet in July 2019. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the revised Local Development Scheme (Appendix 4) 
with the amended Local Plan timetable (Appendix 1). 

 (ii) To resolve that the revised Local Development Scheme (Appendix 4) 
shall take effect from 18/12/2019 and will be published on the 
Council’s webpages as soon as reasonably possible thereafter. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that Southampton City Council is providing a clear and accurate 
timeline for the production of planning documents. 

 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
Page 57

Agenda Item 10



3.  To publish the LDS as approved by Cabinet in July 2019 

This is not a credible option as the existing timetable set out in Appendix 2 is 
out of date due to previous delays being incurred which were not expected. 
The implication of publishing the LDS with this out of date timetable for the 
Local Plan preparation is that the Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) will monitor compliance with this timetable and 
could ‘designate’ the Council for not complying with the timetable.  

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. As the local planning authority, Southampton City Council has a statutory duty 
to produce a Local Development Scheme (LDS). The LDS must set out the 
Council’s timetable for producing and reviewing its planning documents, 
which include documents such as the Local Plan. This document must also 
outline any planning policy documents the Council intends to produce and the 
timescales for doing so in order for progress to be monitored, for example by 
the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government.  

 

In July 2019 Cabinet approved the updated LDS (Appendix 3) which is 
known as ‘Preparing our Development Plans’. This report now seeks the 
approval of an updated timetable (Appendix 1) for the preparation of 
Southampton City Vision, the new Local Plan as the timetable approved in 
July 2019 is now out of date and inaccurate. 

 

The following sets out the material changes between the existing and the 
proposed timetable: 

 Update to dates to account for unforeseen delays experienced in 
recent months 

 Update to timetable layout in order to make the overall process clearer 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Revenue  

5. The cost of the Local Plan will be met from existing resources within the 
Planning service along with additional funding proposed in the draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for investment in services. The proposed changes to 
the timetable in the LDS will not have any adverse financial implications on 
the estimated cost of the Local Plan.   

Property/Other 

6. Not applicable. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. As the Local Planning Authority, Southampton City Council has a statutory 
duty to produce and maintain a Local Development Scheme, under the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.   To bring the scheme into 
effect, the local planning authority must resolve that the scheme is to have 
effect and in the resolution specify the date from which the scheme is to have 
effect Page 58



Other Legal Implications:  

8. The production and content of the ‘Preparing our Development Plans’ is 
subject to compliance with the duties set out in the Equalities Act 2010 and 
the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 (s.17). Both the approach to adopting the 
documents, and the content, must be prepared having regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination on the basis of protected characteristics and the need 
to reduce or eliminate crime & disorder in the local area. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The risk of Southampton City Council adopting ‘Preparing our Development 
Plans’ with an out of date timetable for the Local Plan is that the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) will monitor 
compliance with this timetable and could ‘designate’ the Council for not 
comply with the timetable.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The Local Development Scheme is a statutory document that Sou
[...]
ial Housing Tenancy Agreement - Proposed Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 Southampton Local Plan - Amended Timetable for Local Development Scheme (LDS)
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Local Plan Timetable
	Appendix 2 - Existing Local Plan Timetable
	Appendix 3 - 'Preparing Our Development Plans' (Approved July 2019)
	Appendix 4 - 'Preparing Our Development Plans' (Proposed Version)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 21 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey 

 
 

48. BUDGET MATTERS  

 

 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 19/20 25760) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To approve the addition and spend of £1.9m in 2020/21 and £0.4m in 2021/22 to 
the Place and Transport capital programme.  As detailed in paragraph 4 of 
the report.  

(ii) To approve the addition and spend of £1.08m in 2019/20, to the Resources 
capital programme.  As detailed in paragraph 5 of the report.   

 
49. SCC SOCIAL HOUSING TENANCY AGREEMENT - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25612) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture, Cabinet 
agreed the following:  
 

(i) To note the results of the consultation exercise as detailed in the Members’ 
Room Document. 

(ii) To note the summary of the proposed changes to the council’s secure tenancy 
as detailed in Appendix 1. 

(iii) To agree to the implementation in April 2020 of the proposed Tenancy 
Agreement, attached at Appendix 2. 

(iv) That any minor amendments to the text for the tenancy agreement be finalised 
by the Head of Service following consultation with the Cabinet Member (apart 



 

 

- 22 - 
 

from any amendments to the terms of the tenancy which would need to follow 
the statutory process.) 

(v) That Members note that this tenancy agreement be kept under regular review in 
the future and if any major changes are required then these will be brought 
forward for a decision. 

 
50. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN - AMENDED TIMETABLE FOR LOCAL 

DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS)  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26048) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the revised Local Development Scheme (Appendix 4) with the 
amended Local Plan timetable (Appendix 1). 

(ii) To resolve that the revised Local Development Scheme (Appendix 4) shall take 
effect from 18/12/2019 and will be published on the Council’s webpages as 
soon as reasonably possible thereafter. 

 
 


